Non-Disclosure Agreement (NDA) for OF Collab Network Events

This Non-Disclosure Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into between the OF Collab Network and the undersigned attendee ("Attendee") for the purpose of protecting the confidential information of the OF Collab Network's events.

Definition of Confidential Information:

1. "Confidential Information" refers to any information disclosed by the OF Collab Network, its affiliates, members, or guests (collectively referred to as the "Disclosing Party") to Attendee, whether orally or in writing, that is designated as confidential or that reasonably should be understood to be confidential given the nature of the information and the circumstances of disclosure. Confidential Information may include, but is not limited to, any proprietary information of the OF Collab Network.

# Confidentiality Obligations:

2. Attendee agrees to maintain the confidentiality of all Confidential Information and to not disclose, copy, distribute, or use any Confidential Information, except as required by law. Attendee agrees to take all necessary steps to protect the confidentiality of Confidential Information, and to use Confidential Information only for the purposes of attending the OF Collab Network events.

### **Exceptions:**

- 3. Attendee's obligations under this Agreement shall not apply to information that:
  - (a) was already known to Attendee prior to the disclosure by the Disclosing Party;
  - (b) was or becomes publicly available through no fault of Attendee; (c) is rightfully obtained by Attendee from a third party without breach of any obligation of confidentiality; or (d) is independently developed by Attendee without reference to the Confidential Information.

#### Remedies:

4. Attendee acknowledges that any breach of this Agreement would result in irreparable harm to the OF Collab Network and its members, and that monetary damages would not be a sufficient remedy for such harm. Accordingly, in addition to seeking injunctive relief to enforce this Agreement, the OF Collab Network may pursue all available legal remedies, including but not limited to monetary damages and attorney's fees.

# Governing Law:

5. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the jurisdiction in which the OF Collab Network events are held.

### Entire Agreement:

 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous communications and proposals, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

## Severability:

7. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

By signing this Non-Disclosure Agreement, Attendee agrees to abide by the terms and conditions set forth herein, and acknowledges that any breach of this Agreement may result in legal action, including monetary damages and attorney's fees. Members of the OF Collab Network are considered attendees for the purposes of this Agreement. Attendees may share the address of the event with their loved ones, but once an attendee leaves the event, there is no reentry. The event location will be made available for attendees to request a ride share from the event manager. This Agreement shall remain in effect for the duration of the OF Collab Network events, and for a period of two (2) years thereafter.

### Signed:

	(Attendee)		
Date:			